shall occur from any cause in any elective town, village, ward or city office, the town board, village board or common council in any such town, village, or city may fill such vacancy by appointment and the person so appointed shall hold such office for the unexpired term only. This section shall not apply to municipalities incorporated under the general law, nor to any city of the first class.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 9, 1915.

No. 114, A.]

[Published March 18, 1915.

CHAPTER 12.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to the committee of Wisconsin educational exhibit at the Panama-Pacific exposition.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is appropriated to the committee of the Wisconsin educational exhibit at the Panama-Pacific exposition, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of thirty-one hundred dollars to be used in making and maintaining an educational exhibit from Wisconsin at and during the Panama-Pacific exposition.

Section 2. The amount sought to be appropriated by this bill shall be taken from the fund provided for by chapter 477, laws of 1913.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 18, 1915.

No. 59, S.1

[Published March 22, 1915.

CHAPTER 13.

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 4725a of the statutes, relating to probation of minors.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 1 of section 4725a of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 4725a) 1. If any minor be found guilty of any misdemeanor, or be convicted of a felony for the first time, for which offense the maximum penalty shall not exceed * * ten years, the court in its discretion, may sus-

pend sentence and place such minor under the guidance and control of some reputable and suitable adult person, who shall have consented in writing to become responsible for the good behavior of such minor, for such period of probation not exceeding six months as the court may fix.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 20, 1915.

No. 3, S.]

[Published March 22, 1915.

CHAPTER 14.

AN ACT to create section 1492ab—5 of the statutes, relating to suppression of dangerous diseases among domestic animals in this state; and making an appropriation for the state's share of expense, including compensation to owners of slaughtered animals, incurred in connection with the foot and mouth disease prior to the passage of this act.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

There is added to the statutes a new section to Section 1. Section 1492ab—5. 1. Whenever it is determined by the live stock sanitary board and the state constitutional officers that it is necessary to combat dangerous diseases among domestic animals in this state in cooperation with the bureau of animal industry of the United States department of agriculture and to destroy animals affected with or which have been exposed to any such disease or to destroy property in the disinfection of the premises or to do any other act or incur any other expense reasonably necessary in suppressing or combating such disease, the state live stock sanitary board may accept, on behalf of the state, the rules and regulations prepared by the United States department of agriculture under authority of an act of congress relating to the suppression of any such disease and cooperate with the authorities of the United States in the enforcement of their provisions; or it may follow such procedure as to inspection, condemnation, appraisal, disinfection and other acts reasonably necessary in the suppression of such diseases as may be agreed upon and adopted by the live stock sanitary board and the state constitutional officers with the representatives of the United States department of agriculture. Within the amount which may, subsequent to the passage and publication of this act, be appropriated for this purpose, the state shall pay such proportion of the expense incurred in suppressing or combating any